

Nos. 13-354, 13-356

In the Supreme Court of the United States

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

HOBBY LOBBY STORES, INC., ET AL.,

Respondents.

CONESTOGA WOOD SPECIALTIES CORP., ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, ET AL.,

Respondents.

*On Writs of Certiorari to the United States
Courts of Appeals for the Tenth and Third Circuits*

**BRIEF OF LIBERTY, LIFE , AND LAW FOUNDATION,
THOMAS MORE SOCIETY, AND CHRISTIAN FAMILY
COALITION AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
HOBBY LOBBY AND CONESTOGA, ET AL.**

Thomas Brejcha
Thomas More Society
President and Chief Counsel
19 S. LaSalle, Ste. 603
Chicago, IL 60603
(312) 782-1680
tbrejcha@thomasmoresociety.org

Deborah J. Dewart
Counsel of Record
620 E. Sabiston Drive
Swansboro, NC 28584
(910) 326-4554
debcpalaw@earthlink.net

*Counsel for Amici Curiae Liberty, Life, and Law Foundation,
Thomas More Society, and Christian Family Coalition*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE
ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 3

I. OPERATING A PRIVATE BUSINESS IN
ACCORDANCE WITH CONSCIENCE IS
NOT THE INVIDIOUS, IRRATIONAL,
ARBITRARY DISCRIMINATION
PROHIBITED BY THE CONSTITUTION. . . . 3

 A. Respect For Individual Conscience Is
 Deeply Rooted In American History. 4

 B. Courts Have Long Respected The
 Conscience Rights Of Both Patients And
 Health Care Professionals. 6

 C. Like Many Successful Free Exercise
 Cases, This Case Involves *Conscientious*
 Objectors—Not Civil Disobedience. 7

II. AN EMPLOYER’S REFUSAL TO FINANCE
OR FACILITATE CONTRACEPTION IS
NOT THE INVIDIOUS, IRRATIONAL,
ARBITRARY DISCRIMINATION
PROHIBITED BY THE CONSTITUTION. . . . 8

A. Anti-Discrimination Provisions Have Expanded To Cover More Places And Protect More Groups—Complicating The Legal Analysis And Triggering Collisions With The First Amendment.	10
B. Many Decisions Necessitate Selection Criteria.	14
C. Where “Discrimination” Is Integrally Related To The Exercise Of A Core Constitutional Right, It Is Not Arbitrary, Irrational, Or Unreasonable.	14
D. A Narrowly Crafted Exemption Would Not Constitute The Arbitrary, Unreasonable Discrimination The Constitution Rightly Prohibits.	16
E. Contraception Is A Gender-Neutral Term.	17
III. THE RIGHT TO ACCESS CONTRACEPTION DOES NOT JUSTIFY COERCED FUNDING BY UNWILLING PRIVATE EMPLOYERS.	17
A. Abortion Is A Highly Controversial, Divisive Issue.	19
B. Religious Freedom Is Our <i>First</i> Liberty—It Should Not Be Dismantled To Coerce Private Funding Of Abortion Rights.	20

C.	No Person Has A Constitutional Right To <i>Free Access Contraception</i> . Accommodation Of A Private Employer's Conscience Poses No Threat To Any Employee's Legal Rights.	21
D.	Other Cases Limiting Religious Freedom In The Commercial Sphere Left The Objector With A Viable Choice. The HHS Mandate Does Not.	24
IV.	THE GOVERNMENT DISCRIMINATES AGAINST EMPLOYERS WHO HOLD CONSCIENTIOUS OBJECTIONS TO CONTRACEPTION.	26
A.	Believers Do Not Forfeit Their Constitutional Rights When They Enter The Commercial Sphere.	27
B.	Free Exercise Cases Commonly Arise In The Context Of Commercial Activity. . .	27
V.	OTHER FACTORS ARE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE PROGRESS OF GENDER EQUALITY OVER THE PAST SEVERAL DECADES.	29
VI.	IRONICALLY, THE MANDATE WEAKENS CONSTITUTIONAL PROTECTION FOR EVERYONE—INCLUDING THOSE WHO ADVOCATE IMPOSING IT ON UNWILLING PRIVATE EMPLOYERS. . . .	32
	CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Ariz. Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1436 (2011)	6
<i>Attorney Gen. v. Desilets</i> , 636 N.E.2d 233 (Mass. 1994)	28
<i>Baird v. State Bar of Arizona</i> , 401 U.S. 1 (1971)	26
<i>Bd. of Dirs. of Rotary Int’l v. Rotary Club of Duarte</i> , 481 U.S. 537 (1987)	24
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983)	19, 25
<i>Bowen v. Kendrick</i> , 487 U.S. 589 (1988)	22
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000)	10, 11, 24, 34
<i>Braunfeld v. Brown</i> , 366 U.S. 599 (1961)	28
<i>Catholic Charities of Diocese of Albany v. Seri</i> , 859 N.E.2d 459 (N.Y. 2006)	23, 24, 26
<i>Catholic Charities of Sacramento, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> , 85 P.3d 67 (Cal. 2004)	23, 24, 26, 28

<i>Communist Party v. SACB</i> , 367 U.S. 1 (1961)	34
<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973)	18
<i>Dole v. Shenandoah Baptist Church</i> , 899 F.2d 1389 (4th Cir. 1990)	25
<i>EEOC v. Fremont Christian Sch.</i> , 781 F.2d 1362 (9th Cir. 1986)	25, 26
<i>Emp't Div., Ore. Dep't of Human Res. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	7
<i>Erzinger v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.</i> , 137 Cal. App. 3d 389 (Cal. Ct. App. 1982)	25
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Educ. of Ewing</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947)	26
<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968)	5
<i>Gay Alliance of Students v. Matthews</i> , 544 F.2d 162 (4th Cir. 1976)	34
<i>Gay Rights Coalition of Georgetown Univ. Law Ctr. v. Georgetown Univ.</i> , 536 A.2d 1 (D.C. 1987)	13
<i>Gilardi v. United States HHS</i> , 733 F.3d 1208 (D.C.C. 2013)	10

<i>Girouard v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 61 (1946)	7, 21
<i>Goehring v. Brophy</i> , 94 F.3d 1294 (9th Cir. 1996)	25
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980)	22
<i>Healy v. James</i> , 408 U.S. 169 (1972)	34
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964)	12
<i>Hobbie v. Unemployment Appeals Comm'n of Florida</i> , 480 U.S. 136 (1987)	15
<i>Hobby Lobby v. Sebelius</i> , 2013 U.S. App. LEXIS 13316 (10th Cir. 2013)	9, 29
<i>Hsu v. Roslyn Union Free Sch. Dist. No. 3</i> , 85 F.3d 839 (2d Cir. 1996)	14
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian, & Bisexual Grp. of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	10, 11, 17, 24
<i>In re Cox</i> , 474 P.2d 992 (Cal. 1970)	11
<i>In re Union Pac. R.R. Emp't Practices Litig.</i> , 479 F.3d 936 (8th Cir. 2007)	17

<i>Isbister v. Boys Club of Santa Cruz,</i> 707 P.2d 212 (Cal. 1985)	12
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts,</i> 197 U.S. 11 (1905)	23
<i>Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents,</i> 385 U.S. 589 (1967)	26, 27
<i>Krauel v. Iowa Methodist Med. Ctr.,</i> 95 F.3d 674 (8th Cir. 1996)	17
<i>Lee v. Weisman,</i> 505 U.S. 577 (1992)	27
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly,</i> 465 U.S. 668 (1984)	22
<i>Marina Point, Ltd. v. Wolfson,</i> 640 P.2d 115 (Cal. 1982)	11
<i>McCreary County, KY v. ACLU,</i> 545 U.S. 844 (2005)	27
<i>New York State Club Ass'n, Inc. v. City of New York,</i> 487 U.S. 1 (1988)	16
<i>O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal,</i> 546 U.S. 418 (2006)	29
<i>Orloff v. Los Angeles Turf Club,</i> 227 P.2d 449 (Cal. 1951)	11
<i>Piantanida v. Wyman Ctr., Inc.,</i> 116 F.3d 340 (8th Cir. 1997)	17

<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	22, 30
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944)	7, 23
<i>Rasmussen v. Glass</i> , 498 N.W.2d 508 (Minn. Ct. App. 1993) . .	5, 15, 28
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1878)	23
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	23, 24, 28
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	18, 30
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991)	22
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963)	7, 23, 28
<i>State ex rel. McClure v. Sports & Health Club, Inc.</i> , 370 N.W.2d 844 (Minn. 1985)	28
<i>Stoumen v. Reilly</i> , 234 P.2d 969 (Cal. 1951)	11
<i>Swanner v. Anchorage Equal Rights Comm'n</i> , 874 P.2d 274 (Alaska 1994)	28
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of Ind. Emp't</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981)	15

<i>Tony and Susan Alamo Found. v. Sec’y of Labor,</i> 471 U.S. 290 (1985)	28
<i>Tyndale House Publ’rs, Inc. v. Sebelius,</i> 904 F. Supp. 2d 106 (D.D.C. November 16, 2012)	9
<i>United States v. Ballard,</i> 322 U.S. 78 (1944)	33
<i>United States v. Lee,</i> 455 U.S. 252 (1982)	28, 29
<i>United States v. Seeger,</i> 380 U.S. 163 (1965)	5
<i>Walker v. Superior Court,</i> 763 P.2d 852 (1988)	23
<i>Webster v. Reprod. Health Servs.,</i> 492 U.S. 490 (1989)	22
<i>West Virginia State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette,</i> 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	7, 17, 22
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder,</i> 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	7, 23
<i>Wooley v. Maynard,</i> 430 U.S. 705 (1977)	17
<i>Zorach v. Clauson,</i> 343 U.S. 306 (1952)	22, 27

CONSTITUTION

Equal Protection Clause 11

Establishment Clause 5, 6, 27

Free Exercise Clause 29

U.S. Const. amend. I *passim*

STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL

5 U.S.C. § 201 31

5 U.S.C. § 2302(b)(1) 31

20 U.S.C. § 1221e(a) 31

20 U.S.C. § 1681 et seq. 31

26 U.S.C. § 3304(a)(12) (Federal Unemployment
Tax Act) 31

29 U.S.C. § 206(d)(Fair Labor Standards Act of
1938) 31

42 U.S.C. § 300a-7(c) (the “Church Amendment”) . . 6

42 U.S.C. § 2000 et seq. (Civil Rights Act of 1964,
Title VII) 17, 31

42 U.S.C. § 2000e(k) (the “Pregnancy
Discrimination Act of 1978”) 17, 31

Cal. Civ. Code § 51 (the “Unruh Act”) 11

Equal Employment Opportunity Act of 1972, Pub. L. 92-261	31
Equal Pay Act of 1963, 77 Stat. 56, 29 U.S.C. § 206(d) (1988)	31
Ga. Crim. Code § 26-1202(e) (1968)	18
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119	<i>passim</i>
Stats. 1897, ch. 108, p. 137, § 1	11
Stats. 1919, ch. 210, p. 309, § 1	11
Stats. 1923, ch. 235, p. 485, § 1	11
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
77 Fed. Reg. 8725 (Feb. 15, 2012)	1
http://www.becketfund.org/hhsinformationcentral/	5
<i>Women's Preventive Services Guidelines</i> , HEALTH RES. & SERVS. ADMIN., http://www.hrsa.gov/ womensguidelines/	10
119 Cong. Rec. 9595 (1973)	7
Sen. Rep. No. 103-111, 1st Sess., p. 4 (1993), reprinted in 1993 U.S. Code Cong. & Admin. News	20

- David E. Bernstein, *Defending the First Amendment From Antidiscrimination*, 82 N.C. L. Rev. 223 (2003) 9, 13, 32, 33
- J. David Bleich, *The Physician as a Conscientious Objector*, 30 Fordham Urb. L. J. 245 (2002) 6
- Gerard V. Bradley, *Beguiled: Free Exercise Exemptions And The Siren Song of Liberalism*, 20 Hofstra L. Rev. 245 (1991) 15
- Paige C. Cunningham & Clarke D. Forsythe, *Is Abortion the “First Right” for Women?: Some Consequences of Legal Abortion*, in *Abortion, Medicine and the Law* 154 (J. Butler & D. Walbert eds., 4th ed. 1992) 30
- Feldman, *Intellectual Origins of the Establishment Clause*, 77 N. Y. U. L. Rev. 346 (2002) 6
- Harlan Loeb and David Rosenberg, *Fundamental Rights in Conflict: The Price of a Maturing Democracy*, 77 N.D. L. Rev. 27 (2001) 9, 13
- Paul Benjamin Linton, *Planned Parenthood v. Casey: The Flight From Reason in the Supreme Court*, 13 St. Louis U. Pub. L. Rev. 15 (1993) 30, 31, 32
- Michael W. McConnell, “*God is Dead and We have Killed Him!*” *Freedom of Religion in the Post-Modern Age*, 1993 BYU L. Rev. 163 (1993) 12, 18, 27

Michael W. McConnell, *The Origins and Historical Understanding of Free Exercise of Religion*, 103 Harv. L. Rev. 1409 (1990) 5

Courtney Miller, Note: *Reflections on Protecting Conscience for Health Care Providers: A Call for More Inclusive Statutory Protection in Light of Constitutional Considerations*, 15 S. Cal. Rev. L. & Social Justice 327 (2006) 7, 18

Nora O’Callaghan, *Lessons From Pharaoh and the Hebrew Midwives: Conscientious Objection to State Mandates as a Free Exercise Right*, 39 Creighton L. Rev. 561 (2006) 7, 8, 18, 27

David Smolin, *The Jurisprudence of Privacy in a Splintered Supreme Court*, 75 Marquette L. Rev. 975 (Summer 1992) 30

Harlan Fiske Stone, *The Conscientious Objector*, 21 Col. Univ. Q. 253 (1919) 4

Jack S. Vaitayanonta, Note: *In State Legislatures We Trust? The “Compelling Interest” Presumption and Religious Free Exercise Challenges to State Civil Rights Laws*, 101 Colum. L. Rev. 886 (2001) 9, 13
